

No. 06-43

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

STONERIDGE INVESTMENT PARTNERS, LLC,
Petitioner,

v.

SCIENTIFIC-ATLANTA, INC. AND MOTOROLA, INC.,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Eighth Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR ATTORNEYS' LIABILITY
ASSURANCE SOCIETY, INC. AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

MARK D. NOZETTE
LAWRENCE E. ZABINSKI
ATTORNEYS' LIABILITY
ASSURANCE SOCIETY, INC.
311 South Wacker Drive
Chicago, Illinois 60606
(312) 697-6800

JOHN K. VILLA *
RICHARD A. OLDERMAN
WILLIAMS & CONNOLLY LLP
725 Twelfth Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 434-5000

* Counsel of Record

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT	3
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	5
ARGUMENT.....	9
I. THE SCHEME LIABILITY THEORY WOULD REINSTATE THE VERY UN- CERTAINTY THAT CENTRAL BANK SOUGHT TO ELIMINATE AND WOULD EXPOSE ATTORNEYS TO RUINOUS CIVIL LIABILITY AT CONSIDERABLE AND UNWARRANTED SOCIAL COST.....	9
II. IMPOSITION OF SCHEME LIABILITY COULD AS A PRACTICAL MATTER PUNISH THE ATTORNEY FOR PROFES- SIONALLY RESPONSIBLE BEHAVIOR AND CREATE POTENTIAL CONFLICTS OF INTEREST	20
III. SCHEME LIABILITY COULD ENCOUR- AGE ATTORNEYS TO DECLINE THEIR TRADITIONAL ROLES AS CLIENT ADVISORS	25
CONCLUSION	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Abell v. Potomac Insurance Co.</i> , 858 F.2d 1104 (5th Cir. 1988)	19
<i>Am. Cas. Co. v. FDIC</i> , 39 F.3d 633 (6th Cir. 1994).....	26
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 127 S. Ct. 1955 (2007).....	6, 10, 11
<i>Blue Chip Stamps v. Manor Drug Stores</i> , 421 U.S. 723 (1975)	9
<i>In re Carter</i> , No. 3-5464, 1981 WL 384414 (SEC Feb. 28, 1981).....	25
<i>Central Bank, N.A. v. First Interstate Bank, N.A.</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Crosby v. National Foreign Trade Council</i> , 530 U.S. 363 (2000)	23
<i>Dirks v. SEC</i> , 463 U.S. 646 (1983).....	15
<i>In re Enron Corp. Sec. Derivative & ERISA Litigation</i> , 235 F. Supp. 2d 549 (S.D. Tex. 2002).....	18
<i>FDIC v. American Casualty Co. of Reading, Pa., Inc.</i> , 995 F.2d 471 (4th Cir. 1993).....	26
<i>Fryar v. Abell</i> , 492 U.S. 914 (1989).....	19
<i>In re Global Crossing, Ltd. Sec. Litigation</i> , 322 F. Supp. 2d 319 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)	14
<i>Goldberger v. Integrated Resources Inc.</i> , 209 F.3d 43 (2d Cir. 2000)	12
<i>Hevesi v. Citigroup Inc.</i> , 366 F.3d 70 (2d Cir. 2004).....	13
<i>In re Lernout & Hauspie Sec. Litigation</i> , 236 F. Supp. 2d 161(D. Mass. 2003).....	14
<i>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc. v. Dabit</i> , 547 U.S. 71 (2006)	9, 10
<i>In re Parmalat Sec. Litigation</i> , 376 F. Supp. 2d 472 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>In re Quantum Health Resources Inc. Sec. Litigation</i> , 962 F. Supp. 1254 (C.D. Cal. 1997).....	12
<i>In re Rhone-Poulenc Rorer, Inc.</i> , 51 F.3d 1293 (7th Cir. 1995)	11
<i>Schatz v. Rosenberg</i> , 943 F.2d 485 (4th Cir. 1991), <i>cert. denied</i> , 503 U.S. 936 (1992)	19, 21
<i>SEC v. Fehn</i> , 97 F.3d 1276 (9th Cir. 1996), <i>cert. denied</i> , 522 U.S. 813 (1997).....	23
<i>SEC v. Forma</i> , 117 F.R.D. 516 (S.D.N.Y. 1987) ..	19
<i>Simpson v. AOL Time Warner</i> , 452 F.3d 1040 (9th Cir. 2006)	13, 14
<i>St. Paul Fire & Marine Insurance Co. v. FDIC</i> , 968 F.2d 695 (8th Cir. 1992)	27
<i>Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd.</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2499 (2007).....	11
<i>United States v. Arthur Young & Co.</i> , 465 U.S. 805 (1984).....	21
<i>United States v. Winstar Corp.</i> , 518 U.S. 839 (1996).....	26
<i>Upjohn Co. v. United States</i> , 449 U.S. 383 (1991).....	21, 22
<i>Zoelsch v. Arthur Andersen & Co.</i> , 824 F.2d 27 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	24

STATUTES, REGULATIONS AND RULES

Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995 (“PSLRA”), Pub. L. 104-67, 109 Stat. 737 (Dec. 22, 1995)	10
Securities Enforcement Remedies and Penny Stock Reform Act of 1990, Pub. L. No. 101-429, 104 Stat. 931 (1990)	23
15 U.S.C. § 78j(b).....	4
15 U.S.C. § 7245 (Supp. II 2004).....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
28 U.S.C. § 1292(b).....	6, 10
17 C.F.R. § 201.102(e) (2007).....	24
17 C.F.R. § 205.2(e) (2007).....	24
17 C.F.R. § 205.3(a).....	24
17 C.F.R. § 205.7.....	24
17 C.F.R. § 240.10b-5.....	4
17 C.F.R. § 240.10b-5(a) & (c).....	4
ABA Model Rule of Prof'l Conduct R. 1.13(a)....	21
ABA Model Rule of Prof'l Conduct R.1.2.....	21, 24
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(f), 1998 advisory committee notes (1998 amends.).....	11

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

<i>A Review of Investor Protection and Market Oversight With the Five Commissioners of the Securities and Exchanges Commission, Hearings Before the House Financial Services Committee, 110th Cong., 1st Sess. (June 26, 2007)</i>	15
H.R. Rep. 104-369 (1995).....	10

SECONDARY AUTHORITIES

<i>ABA Statement of Policy Regarding Lawyers' Responses to Auditors' Request for Information, Second Report of the Committee on Audit Inquiry Responses Regarding Initial Implementation, 32 Bus. Law. 177 (1976)</i>	25
Alexander, Janet Cooper, <i>Do the Merits Matter? A Study of Settlements in Securities Class Actions</i> , 43 Stan. L. Rev. 497 (1991).....	11
Coffee, Jr., John C., <i>Reforming the Securities Class Action: An Essay on Deterrence and Its Implementation</i> , 106 Colum. L. Rev. 1534 (2006).....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Days III, Drew S., <i>When the President Says “NO”: A Few Thoughts On Executive Power and The Tradition of Solicitor General Independence</i> , 3 J. Appellate Prac. and Process 509 (2001).....	15
<i>In re Enron Corp., et al.</i> , No. 01-16034 (AJG), United States Bankruptcy Court, Southern District of New York, <i>Final Report of Neal Batson, Court Appointed Examiner, Appendix C, Role of Enron’s Attorneys</i>	19
Fisch, Jill E. & Rosen, Kenneth M., <i>Is There a Role for Lawyers in Preventing Future Enrons?</i> 48 Vill. L. Rev. 1097 (2003).....	18
Friendly, Henry J., <i>Federal Jurisdiction: A General View</i> 120 (1973)	11
Langevoort, Donald C., <i>Where Were the Lawyers? A Behavioral Inquiry Into Lawyer’s Responsibility for Clients’ Fraud</i> , 46 Vand. L. Rev. 75 (1993).....	19
McKinsey & Co. and the New York City Economic Development Corporation, <i>Sustaining New York’s and the US’s Global Financial Services Leadership</i> , (Bloomberg-Schumer Report) (Jan. 2007).....	13
Painter, Richard et al., <i>Private Securities Litigation Reform Act: A Post-Enron Analysis</i> 7 Federalist Soc’y for Law & Pub. Policy Studies (2002).....	11
Simmons, Laura E., & Ryan, Ellen M., Cornerstone Research, <i>Securities Class Action Settlements: 2006</i>	12
Villa, John K., <i>Bank Directors’, Officers’, and Lawyers’ Civil Liabilities</i> , § 4.09[B] (Supp. 1996).....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Weil, Jonathan, <i>Win Lawsuit—and Pay \$300 Million</i> , Wall St. J., Aug. 2, 2004.....	12
Weiss, Elliot J. & Beckerman, John S., <i>Let the Money Do the Monitoring: How Institutional Investors Can Reduce Agency Costs in Securities Class Actions</i> , 104 Yale L.J. 2053 (1995).....	12
Woodruff-Sawyer & Co., <i>A Study of Shareholder Class Action Litigation</i> (2002)	12
